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[No. 170, A.] • 	[Published March 16, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 46. 
AN ACT to further provide for the safety of 

factories and public buildings. 

The people of the state of TVisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcTrox 1. Any architect who shall draw plans Architfct draw• 

for or superintend the erection of any school- loorgep lans  pe   rnfteli;    d  

inig   err   htiol;of house, church, hall, factory or hotel without pro-
viding in said plans the fire escapes and outward   ■• 8C-Ilreh,   gall: 

?aryiionriti:00- swinging doors now required by law, shall be faf,` 
guilty of a misdemeanor, and on conviction there- Tewiovesideetficre 
of shall shall be fined twenty-five dollars for the first gu ilt y ,  of mis-

offense and one hundred dollars for each subse- demeanor. 

quent offense. 
SECTION 2. Any person or persons, body cor- Penalty for .so 

porate, official or officials, who shall erect or cause Zglith bouuld- re to be erected, any building named in this act with- Il escapes. 

out providing the fire escapes and outward swing-
ing doors, or who shall neglect to provide the 
same as required by law, shall be guilty of a mis-
demeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be 
fined one hundred dollars. 

SECTION 3. All acts or parts of acts conflicting Repealed. 

with this law are hereby repealed. 
.SECTION 4. This act shall be in full force and 

effect from and after its passage and publication.. 
Approved March 15, 1887. 

[No. 14, A.] 
	

[Published March 16, 1887.1 

CHAPTER 47. 
AN ACT to provide for the payment of the debts 

and obligations of county agricultural societies. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Every county agricultural society in 
this state which shall have fixed a valuation to 
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Providing for , the aggregate of its property, and divided such 
rati1 c'c;bu. valuation into equal shares, and issued to its 
gations of 
ccstnty agricul- members certificates of stock under the provisions 
tura' scicieti"' of section 1461, of the revised statutes, may, 

whenever the cash funds of said society are insuf- 
ficient to pay the debts and obligations of such 
society, make an assessment upon all the mem- 
bers of such society sufficient to pay such debts 
and obligations in the manner herein provided. 
Such society, at its annual meeting, shall, by reso- 
lution, to be entered of record, determine and as- 
sess the sum to be paid by all the members thereof, 
and the time when and the officers to whom the 
same shall be paid; and the secretary shall imme- 
diately notify every member of such society by 
letter sent to his usual post-office address, of the 
amount of such assessment and the sum due from 
him as his share thereof, and the time when and 
the officer to whom payment thereof is to be made, 
which time shall be not less than sixty nor more 
than ninety days. If any member of such society 
shall neglect or refuse payment of any such 
assessment for the space of thirty days after the 
same shall have become due and payable, and 
after he shall have been notified thereof by the 
secretary as hereinbefore provided, the stock of 
such negligent member may be sold by the execu- 
tive committee of such society at public auction, 
giving at least thirty days' notice of such sale by 
posting notices in three conspicuous places in 
the county where such society is situated. The 
proceeds of such sale shall be first applied in pay- 
ment of the assessment called for, and the ex- 
pense attending the sale, and the residue refunded 
to the owner thereof; but if the proceeds of such 
sale shall not be sufficient to pay such assessment 
and the expense of sale, such delinquent member 
shall remain liable to the society for such defi- 
ciency. Such sale shall entitle the purchaser to 
all the rights of a member to the extent of the 
shares so bought. Every assessment hereunder, 
when collected, shall be paid to the treasurer of 
such society, and applied to the payment of the 
debts and obligations for which such assessment 
was made. 

Repealed. 	SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting 
with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 
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SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 15, 1887. 

[No. 24, S.] 	[Published March 16, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 48. 
AN ACT to appropriate a certain sum of money 

therein named to the Gettysburg battlefield 
memorial association, and for the erection of 
monuments on the battlefield of Gettysburg, 
Pennsylvania, and to defray the expenses of 
the commission herein provided for. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SamoN 1. There is hereby appropriated to the Appropriation 

Gettysburg battlefield memorial association, out t=gr irg  
of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise ap- alextetrz into  
propriated, the sum of one thousand five hundred for punrchase of 

Ian s of 
dollars, to to be expended by said association in the cial interest, to 

purchase of lands of especial interest, on thatIM? 
field, including lands to mark the position of each rameng a regi" 

Wisconsin regiment, and the position of company 
"G" of Colonel Berdan's first regiment of U. S. 
sharp-shooters, engaged in the battle of Gettys-
burg; the construction, fencing and repairs of 
avenues, drive-ways and pathways, and other-
wise improving and preserving the field. The said 
amount to be paid upon the approval of the gov-
ernor to the treasurer of the Gettysburg battle-
field memorial association, on his order approved 
by the president, or vice-president of the said as-
sociation. 

SECTION 2. There is hereby appropriated out of ApproTriation 

any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appro- fp°rogr un!grancl 
priated, the sum of one thousand dollars each, for trt Ladetm-ntig 
the following organizations, viz.: The second, alFttenrne Id of 

third, fifth, sixth, seventh and twenty-sixth regi- 
ments of infantry, and five hundred dollars for 
company "G" of Colonel Berdan's first regi-
ment of U. S. sharp-shooters, all Wisconsin 


